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Dear customer, 
 

From now on, your daily housework will be easier 
than ever before. Your appliance  is exception-
ally easy to use and extremely efficient. After reading 
these Operating Instructions, operating the appliance 
will be easy. 

Before being packaged and leaving the manufacturer, 
the appliance was thoroughly checked with regard to 
safety and functionality.

Before using the appliance, please carefully read 
these Operating Instructions. By following these 
instructions carefully you will be able to avoid any 
problems in using the appliance. It is important to 
keep these Operating Instructions and store them in a 
safe place so that they can be consulted at any time.

Follow these instructions carefully in order to avoid 
possible accidents.

Sincerely,
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PRECAUTIONS
• TO AVOID POSSIBLE OVER-EXPOSURE TO MI-

CROWAVE ENERGY
• Do not attempt to operate the oven with the door 

open, because it may cause harmful exposure to 
microwave energy. Do not disable the safety in-
terlocks, or attempt to circumvent them.

• Do not place anything between the front surface 
of the oven and the door or allow dirt or deter-
gent residue to gather on sealing surfaces.

• Do not operate the oven if it is damaged. It is 
particularly important that the oven door is prop-
erly closed and that there is no damage to:

1. Door (dents, cracks)
2. Hinges and locks (broken, cracked or loose)
3. Door seals and sealing surfaces
• Any adjustments, maintenance or repairs should 

only be entrusted to the manufacturer’s properly 
qualified service personnel. In particular, the work 
associated with removing the cover that protects 
the user against microwave radiation.

• Keep the appliance and its power cord away from 
children under 8 years old.

• Microwave oven should not be placed in a cabi-
net*

• WARNING: The appliance and its accessible parts 
become hot during use. Avoid contact with hot 
parts. Children under the age of 8, should be 
kept away from the appliance, unless supervised 
by an adult person;

• Do not clean the appliance with steam
• Surfaces of the cabinet may become hot when 

the oven is operating;

* applies to oven models that are not built-in appliances
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS FOR 
USE

• READ CAREFULLY AND KEEP FOR FUTURE REFERENCE 
• To reduce the risk of fire, injury to people or exposure to 

excessive microwave energy when using the appliance, 
please observe the following basic safety rules:

• Read the Operating Instructions before using the appli-
ance.

• Close supervision is needed to reduce the risk of fire in-
side the oven chamber. 

• Use this appliance only for its intended purpose as de-
scribed in the manual. Do not use corrosive chemicals in 
the appliance. Oven is specifically designed for heating or 
cooking food. It is not intended for industrial or laborato-
ry use.

• WARNING: When the appliance is used in a combined 
mode, children can use the microwave oven only under 
adult supervision due to the high temperatures generat-
ed;

• WARNING: Liquids and other foodstuffs may not be heat-
ed in sealed containers as the containers could explode;

• WARNING: This appliance can be used by children aged 
8 years and older or by persons with physical, mental or 
sensory handicaps, or by those who are inexperienced or 
unfamiliar with the appliance, provided they are super-
vised or have been instructed how to safely use the ap-
pliance and are familiar with risks associated with the use 
of the appliance. Ensure that children do not play with 
the appliance. Cleaning and maintenance of the appliance 
should not be performed by children unless they are 8 
years or older and are supervised by a competent person.

• Use only cookware that is suitable for use in microwave 
ovens;

• When heating food in plastic or paper containers, pay 
special attention to the microwave oven as containers 
may ignite; 

* Applicable to microwave ovens with grill
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• If you see smoke or fire, turn off the appliance or unplug 
it from power and keep the door closed until the flames 
are smothered;

• Microwave heating of beverages can cause delayed boil-
ing, therefore care should be taken when handling the 
container;

• Cleaning instructions for door seals and adjacent parts 
may be found in an appropriate section of this operating 
instructions.

• The oven must be cleaned regularly. Remove any depos-
its of food and leftovers

• Neglecting to keep the oven clean can damage the sur-
face, which may adversely affect the durability of the ap-
pliance and cause dangerous situations

• Important! If the power cord is damaged, it should be re-
placed by the manufacturer or specialist repair centre or 
a qualified person in order to avoid danger.

• Before using the oven, test heat the grill heater (smoke 
can be given off through ventilation grid):

• - switch on the ventilation in the room or open a window,
• - set the oven to heat the grill heater only for about 3 

minutes without heating food.
• Oven must be placed on flat a surface.
• Turntable and rotating trolley unit should be in the oven 

during cooking. Carefully put cooked food on the turnta-
ble, and handle it carefully to avoid any breakage.

• Improper use of the browning plate may cause cracking 
of the turntable due to the high temperature.

• Only use bags for cooking in microwave ovens, which are 
correct size.

• Microwave oven has several in-built circuit breakers to 
prevent emission of radiation, while the door is open. Do 
not tamper with these circuit breakers.

• Do not operate the oven when empty. Operating the oven 
without food or dish with very low water content may 
result in fire, carbonization, arcing and damage to the 
internal chamber shell.

• Do not cook food directly on the turntable. Excessive local 
heating of turntable may cause its rupture.

• Do not heat baby bottles or baby food in the microwave. 
Uneven heating may occur and cause physical injury.

Please read the provisions of warranty
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• Do not use narrow-necked containers such as bottles for 
syrups.

• Do not fry in deep fat in the microwave.
• Do not do home canning in a microwave oven because not 

always the entire contents of pot reaches boiling point.
• Do not use microwave oven for commercial purposes. This 

appliance is intended for use at home or in facilities, such 
as*: kitchen for employees; in shops, offices and other 
working environments, use by the customers of hotels, 
motels and other residential facilities, in rural residential 
buildings, in the accommodation facilities*;

• In order to avoid delayed boiling of hot liquids and bev-
erages and the risk of burns, stir the liquid before placing 
the container in the oven and again in the middle of cook-
ing time. Then leave the container in the oven for a short 
time and stir again before removing from oven chamber.

• Do not forget that there is a dish in the microwave oven 
to avoid burning due to excessive cooking.

• When the appliance is used in a combined mode, children 
can use the microwave oven only under adult supervision 
the high temperatures generated;

• This appliance is not intended for use by persons (includ-
ing children) with physical, mental or sensory handicaps, 
or by persons inexperienced or unfamiliar with the ap-
pliance, unless under supervision or in accordance with 
the instructions as communicated to them by persons re-
sponsible for their safety. Children shall not play with the 
appliance.

• Do not overcook dishes
• Do not use the oven for storage. Do not store flammable 

objects inside the microwave oven, such as bread, cook-
ies, paper products, etc. If lightning hits the power line, 
the oven may switch on automatically.

• Remove the wire clamps and metal fixtures from con-
tainers / paper or plastic bags before placing them in the 
oven.

• Microwave oven must be grounded. Only connect to a 
wall socket with the proper protective conductor. See “In-
stalling the protective circuit.”

* Applicable to microwave ovens with grill
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• Some products, such as whole eggs (boiled or fresh), wa-
ter, oil or grease, sealed containers and closed glass jars 
may explode and therefore should not be heated in the 
oven.

• Operating the microwave oven should be done with adult 
supervision at all times. Do not allow children to play with 
the appliance or have access to the controls.

• Do not operate the oven when its terminal strip or plug 
is damaged, it is not working properly, or if it has been 
damaged or dropped.

• Do not cover or block the air vents on the oven.
• Do not store or use the oven outdoors.
• Do not use the microwave oven near water, near the 

kitchen sink, in a damp room or near a swimming pool.
• Do not immerse the power cord or plug in water.
• Keep cord away from heated surfaces.
• Do not allow the connection cord hanging over the edge 

of a table or counter.
• The appliance must be used with mounted decorative 

frame*
• The inner cavity surface is hot after use of the microwave 

oven.
• Regularly check the oven and its power cord for damage. 

If there is any damage, do not use the oven
• Metallic containers for food and beverages are not allowed 

during microwave cooking
• Care should be taken not to displace the turntable when 

removing containers from the appliance
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  Accessible surfaces may 
become hot during 

    operation.

INSTALLING THE PROTECTIVE 
CIRCUIT

DANGER

Danger of electric shock when touched, some internal components may 
cause serious injury or death. Do not disassemble this appliance.

WARNING

Electric shock hazard. Improper use of earthing can cause electric shock. 
Do not insert the plug into the socket before the appliance is properly 
installed and grounded.

This appliance must be grounded. In the event of 
a short-circuit, earthing reduces the risk of electric 
shock. The appliance is equipped with earthing wire 
with an appropriate plug.  The plug should be in-
serted into a properly installed and grounded outlet.

If you do not completely understand earthing in-
struction or you are unsure whether the appliance is 
properly grounded, please contact a qualified elec-
trician or service technician.
f you must use an extension cord, use only a three-
wire extension with an earthing connector. 

The manufacturer shall not be liable for damage or injury resulting from 
connecting the microwave oven to a power source without a protective 
circuit or with a malfunctioning protection circuit.

A short power cord is provided to reduce the risk resulting from becom-
ing entangled or tripping over a long cord.

If you use the extension cord: 
- Extension cord must be capable of withstanding nominal current re-
quired by the appliance. 
- Extension cord must be 3-wire with earthing, 
- Extension cord should be so arranged as not to be hung by the table 
top where it could be pulled by children, or caught inadvertently.
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COOKWARE
WARNING

Risk of injury. Tightly closed containers may explode. Closed con-
tainers must be opened and plastic bags pierced before cooking. 

Materials that can be used and materials to be avoided in the micro-
wave oven.

The use of some non-metallic cookware may not be safe in the mi-
crowave oven. If in doubt, you can check the cookware following this 
procedure. 

Checking the cookware:
1 Fill the microwave-safe cookware with 1 cup of cold water (250 ml), 
and do the same with the test cookware.
2 Operate the oven with the maximum power for 1 minute.
3 Carefully touch the test cookware. If the test cookware is hot, do not 
use it in the microwave oven.
4 Do not exceed 1 minute cooking time.

Materials that cannot be used in a microwave oven

Type of cookware Comments

Aluminium tray May cause an electric arc. Transfer food to 
microwave-safe cookware.

Cardboard box with metal 
handle

May cause an electric arc. Transfer food to 
microwave-safe cookware.

Metal or cookware with metal 
frame

Metal shields the food from microwave energy. 
Metal frame can cause an electric arc.

Metal closure - tightened May cause an electric arc and fire in the oven.
Paper bags May cause a fire in the oven.

Plastic foam Plastic foam may melt or contaminate the liquid in it 
when exposed to high temperatures.

Wood Wood dries out when it is heated in the microwave oven 
and can crack or break.
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Materials that can be used in a microwave oven

Type of cookware Comments
Browning plate Observe the manufacturer’s instructions. The bottom 

of the browning plate must be at least 5 mm above 
the turntable. Improper use may cause cracking of the 
turntable.

Dinner dishes Suitable for microwave ovens only. Observe the manu-
facturer’s instructions. 
Do not use cracked or chipped cookware.

Glass jars Always remove the lid. Use only for heating food to 
a suitable temperature. Most glass jars are not heat 
resistant and may explode.

Glassware Use only heat-resistant glassware in the microwave 
oven. Make sure that there are no metal frames. Do 
not use cracked or chipped cookware.

Bags for microwave 
cooking

Observe the manufacturer’s instructions. Do not seal 
with metal clamps.

Paper plates and cups Cut through to allow the steam to escape. Use only for 
short cooking / heating. Do not leave the oven unat-
tended while cooking.

Paper towels Use to cover food to be heated to absorb fat.  
Use only for short cooking under constant surveillance.

Parchment paper Use as a cover to prevent splashing or as a container 
for evaporation.

Plastics Suitable for microwave ovens only. Should be labelled 
"for use in microwave ovens."  Some plastic containers 
soften when the content is warmed up. Bags for micro-
wave cooking and sealed plastic bags must be pierced 
or incised, or vented according to the directions on the 
package.

Plastic packaging Suitable for microwave ovens only. Use to cover food 
during cooking in order to maintain moisture. Do not 
let plastic packing touch the food.

Thermometers Suitable for microwave ovens only. (Temperature 
probes for meat and sugar).

Wax paper Used as a covering to prevent splashing and to keep 
moisture.

Cookware material Microwave Barbecue 
grill Combi Mode

Heat-resistant glass YES YES YES
Regular glass NO NO NO
Heat-resistant ceramics YES NO NO
Microwave-safe plastic utensils YES NO NO
Kitchen paper YES NO NO
Metal container NO YES NO
Metal rack (provided for the 
oven)* NO YES NO

Aluminium foil and foil contain-
ers NO YES NO
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SETTING UP YOUR 
MICROWAVE OVEN

Microwave oven accessories

Remove all packaging, both inside and outside the oven, before using 
the oven. The oven comes with the following accessories:

Turntable    1
Rotating trolley   1
Operating Instructions  1
Grilling rack    1*

A) Control Panel
B) System security lock - disconnects power to
the oven when the door is opened during opera-

tion.
C) Rotating trolley
D) Turntable
E) Door inner protecting shield
F) Door

F

A

C

B

E D

TURNTABLE INSTALLATION

1. Never compress or place the turntable upside down.*
2. When cooking, always use turntable and rotating
3. trolley.
4. For cooking or heating always put the food on the turntable.

Individual fittings:

1. Grilling rack*
2. Turntable
3. Rotating trolley

* 1

2

3**

* Available on selected models Note: The grilling rack supplied with the appliance should only be used
when the appliance is set to „GRILL”. Place the rack on the turntable.
** Trolley is available in selected models in two versions, depending on the model. These are not 
interchangeable.
*** Turnable existing according to the model. In this case, put food on Your own plate and put into the 
microwave oven.
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UNPACKING
During transportation, protective packaging 
was used to protect the appliance against 
any damage. After unpacking, please dis-
pose of all elements of packaging in a way 
that will not cause damage to the environ-
ment. 
All materials used for packaging the appli-
ance are environmentally friendly; they are 

100% recyclable and are marked with the appropriate sym-
bol.
Important! Packaging materials (bags, polyethylene, poly-
styrene, etc.) should be kept away from children during un-
packing.

DISPOSAL OF OLD APPLIANCE
In accordance with European Directive 
2012/19/EU and local legislation regarding 
used electrical and electronic goods, this 
appliance is marked with the symbol of the 
crossed-out waste container. This marking 
indicates that the appliance must not be 
disposed of together with other household 
waste after it has been used. 

The user is obliged to hand it over to waste collection centre 
collecting used electrical and electronic goods. The collec-
tors, including local collection points, shops and local au-
thority departments provide recycling schemes.
Proper handling of used electrical and electronic goods 
helps avoid environmental and health hazards resulting from 
the presence of dangerous components and the inappropri-
ate storage and processing of such goods.

* applies to built-in appliances
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INSTALLING THE APPLIANCE
- Remove all packaging materials and components.
- Check the oven for damage such as dents or door misalignment or 
breakage. 
- Remove any protective film from the surface of the cabinet.
- Do not install the oven if it is damaged.

Do not remove the light brown mica cover bolted into the recess 
in order to shield the microwave magnetron.

Installing
1. The appliance is designed for household use only.
2. The appliance can be used only after fitting in kitchen furniture.
3. For fitting instructions, please refer to “Installation guide”*.
4. Microwave oven should be installed in a cabinet with a width of 60 

cm and a height of 85 cm from the kitchen floor*.
5. Assembly drawings at the end of the manual.

Do not remove the legs located in the bottom of the appliance*.

Blocking the inlet and outlet openings may damage the microwave 
oven.
Place the oven as far away from radio and television as possible. Op-
erating microwave oven may cause interference to radio and television 
reception.

2. Insert the oven power plug into a standard household wall socket. 
Make sure beforehand whether voltage and frequency are the same as 
on the oven’s rating plate.

WARNING: Do not install the oven on the gas hob or other heat pro-
ducing appliance. In the event of such installation, the oven may be 
damaged and void the warranty.

* applies to built-in appliances
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OPERATION
Control Panel

The control panel consists of two knobs: 
Timer knob (TIME)
Power knob (POWER)

Power selector
You use this operator knob to choose a 
cooking power level. It is the first step to 
start a cooking session.

Timer knob
ou can set the operating time of the de-
vice

Microvave cooking
For pure microwave cooking, there are 
six power levels from which to choose 
one as best fit to do the job at hand.
Power level increases with the knob turn-
ing clockwise. The power levels can be 
classified as the following:

Power Output Description
100% HIGH
85% M.HIGH
66% MED
48% M.LOW
40% DEFROST
17% LOW

To start the device:
1. Put the food in the microwave and close the door
2. Turn the “POWER” knob to select the power level
3. Use the “TIME” knob to set the cooking time
After turning the “TIME” knob, the device starts working. If you select a time shorter 
than 2 minutes, turn the timer past 2 minutes and then return to the target time.
NOTE: If the food is removed before the end of the set operating time, always turn 
the “TIME” knob to the zero position. To turn off the device, press the door release 
button.
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TROUBLESHOOTING
Microwave oven 
interferes with the 
TV reception

Television and radio reception may be disrupted when 
the microwave oven is operating. The same applies to 
small household appliances such as a blender, vacuum 
cleaner and electric fan. This is normal.

Dimmed oven 
lighting.

When cooking with low microwave power, oven light may 
be dimmer. This is normal.

Condensation 
forms on the door, 
hot air comes out 
through vents.

When cooking, steam can be released from food. Most of 
the steam escapes through the vents. 
However some steam can collect in the form of conden-
sation on cooler parts, such as oven door. This is normal.

Fault Possible cause How to correct

Oven does not 
start.

Power cord unplugged 
or not plugged properly 
into the socket.

Pull the plug and put it back 
in after 10 seconds.

Blown fuse or tripped 
circuit breaker.

Replace the fuse or turn 
on the circuit breaker (any 
repairs by producers service 
only).

Problem with the power 
outlet.

Check the outlet by plugging 
in other appliance.

The oven does not 
heat.

The door is not closed 
properly. Close the door fully.

Turntable makes 
noise when oven 
operates.

Rotating ring or bottom 
of the oven dirty.

See "Microwave oven mainte-
nance".

CLEANING
Before cleaning, make sure the oven is disconnected from the power 
source.
a) After use, clean the inside of the microwave oven with a damp cloth.
b) Clean the accessories in the normal way in soapy water.
c) Dirty door frame, seal and adjacent elements should be cleaned gen-
tly with a damp cloth. When cleaning the surface of the oven door, use 
only mild soap or detergent applied with a sponge or soft cloth.

When cleaning glass door, do not use any abrasive cleaners or sharp 
metal washers, as this may cause scratches on the surface and damage 
the glass.

In order to clean the inner cavity: put half a lemon in a bowl, add 300 ml 
of water and turn on the microwave oven at 100% power for 10 minutes.
After cleaning, disconnect the microwave oven from the power and wipe 
the inside with a soft, dry cloth.
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WARRANTY AND AFTER 
SALES SERVICE

Warranty
The manufacturer shall not be held liable for any damage caused by im-
proper use of the product.
Service
• The manufacturer recommends that all repairs and adjustments be 

carried out by the Factory Service Technician or the Manufacturer’s 
Authorized Service Point. For safety reasons, repairs should be re-
ferred to professionals. 

• Repairs carried out by unqualified persons may seriously endanger 
the appliance user.

• The minimum warranty period for the appliance offered by the man-
ufacturer, importer or authorized representative is given in the war-
ranty card.

• The warranty shall be void if you make any independent adaptations 
or alterations, tamper with seals or other appliance safety devices 
or its parts or interfere with the appliance contrary to operating in-
structions.

In the event of appliance malfunction, request assistance or repair.
If your appliance needs repair, please contact the service centre. Please 
see website for address and contact details of our service centre. Before 
contacting us, please have ready the appliance serial number, which can 
be found on the identification sticker: For your convenience, please write 
it down below:

Certifi cate of compliance CE and UKCA

The Manufacturer hereby declares that this product complies with the general require-
ments pursuant to the following European Directives and analogous UK requirements:
• The Low Voltage Directive 2014/35/EC / Electrical Equipment (Safety) Regulations 

2016.
• Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EC / Electromagnetic Compatibility 

Regulations 2016.
• ErP Directive  2009/125/EC / The Ecodesign for Energy-related Products Regula-

tions 2010 (as amended) for the applicable implementing measures which apply 
in Great Britain and Northern Ireland, respectively.

and therefore the product has been marked with   and  symbols and the Decla-
ration of Conformity, the Manufacturer has drawn up the declaration and is available to 
the competent authorities regulating the market.
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Sehr geehrter Kunde,
Von heute an werden Ihre alltäglichen Pflichten einfa-
cher denn je. Dieses Gerät  ist eine Verbindung 
einer außergewöhnlich leichten Bedienung und einer 
perfekten Effizienz. Nachdem Sie diese Bedienungsan-
leitung gelesen haben, ist die Bedienung des Gerätes 
kein Problem mehr. 

Bevor das Gerät das Herstellerwerk verlassen konnte, 
wurde er vor dem Verpacken gründlich auf deren Si-
cherheit und Funktionalitäten an Prüfständen über-
prüft.

Bevor das Gerät in Betrieb genommen wird, lesen Sie 
bitte die Bedienungsanleitung aufmerksam durch. Be-
folgen Sie die darin stehenden Hinweise, vermeiden 
Sie verschiedene Bedienfehler. Diese Bedienungsan-
leitung ist zu erhalten und so aufzubewahren, dass sie 
jederzeit bei der Hand ist.

Zur Vermeidung möglicher Unfälle befolgen Sie die 
in der Bedienungsanleitung stehenden Hinweise 
genau.

Mit freundlichen Grüßen
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SICHERHEITSHINWEISE
• Versuchen Sie nicht, diese Mikrowelle mit geöffneter 

Tür zu betreiben, weil Sie sich sonst einer schädli-
chen Wirkung der Mikrowellenenergie aussetzen. Es 
ist wichtig, die Sicherheitsverriegelungen nicht aus-
zuschalten oder ihre Funktion zu beeinträchtigen.

• Stellen Sie keine Gegenstände zwischen die Frontsei-
te des Gerätes und die Tür und halten Sie die Ober-
flächen der Dichtungen frei von Schmutz und Resten 
von Reinigungsmitteln.

• Das Gerät darf nicht in Betrieb genommen werden, 
wenn es beschädigt ist. Es ist besonders wichtig, dass 
die Tür richtig schließt und keine Schäden aufweist:

• Alle Einstellungen, Wartungen und Reparaturen soll-
ten ausschließlich durch entsprechend qualifiziertes 
Servicepersonal des Herstellers erfolgen. Insbeson-
dere gilt dies für Arbeiten, die mit dem Abnehmen 
der Abdeckung, die den Benutzer gegen Mikrowellen-
strahlung schützt, verbunden sind.

• Halten Sie das Gerät und das Netzkabel von Kindern 
unter acht Jahren fern.

• Die Mikrowelle solte nicht in einen Küchenschrank 
eingebaut werden, wenn dieser nicht entsprechend 
angepaßt ist.*

• WARNUNG: Das Gerät und seine zugänglichen Teile 
werden bei Gebrauch heiß. Vermeiden Sie die Berüh-
rung heißer Teile. Kinder unter acht Jahren sollten 
vom Gerät ferngehalten werden, es sei denn sie ste-
hen unter Aufsicht eines Erwachsenen.

• Reinigen Sie das Gerät nicht mit Dampf.
• Die Oberflächen des Küchenschranks können wäh-

rend des Betriebs heiß werden;

* gilt für Geräte, die an den Einbau im Küchenschrank nicht angepasst sind.
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WICHTIGE 
SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

• Zur Verringerung der Brandgefahr, der Verletzung 
von Menschen oder der Exposition gegenüber einer 
übermäßigen Wirkung der Mikrowellenenergie beim 
Betrieb des Gerätes sind die nachstehenden grundle-
genden Sicherheitshinweise zu beachten.

• Lesen Sie bitte die Gebrauchsanweisung aufmerksam 
durch, bevor Sie das Gerät in Betrieb nehmen.

• Zur Verringerung der Brandgefahr im Garraum ist 
eine strikte Aufsicht erforderlich. 

• Benutzen Sie dieses Gerät nur bestimmungsgemäß 
im Sinne dieser Bedienungsanleitung. Verwenden Sie 
im Gerät keine korrodierenden Chemikalien. Die Mi-
krowelle wurde speziell zum Erwärmen oder Kochen 
von Lebensmitteln entwickelt. Das Gerät ist für die 
Verwendung in der Industrie oder in den Labors nicht 
bestimmt.

• WARNUNG: Wenn Sie das Gerät im Kombibetrieb be-
treiben, darf es aufgrund der erzeugten hohen Tem-
peratur von Kindern nur unter Aufsicht von Erwach-
senen genutzt werden;

• WARNUNG: Flüssigkeiten und andere Lebensmittel 
dürfen nicht in dicht verschlossenen Behältern er-
wärmt werden, denn es besteht Explosionsgefahr;

• WARNUNG: Das Gerät kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren 
und Personen mit eingeschränkten physischen, sen-
sorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder mit man-
gelnder Erfahrung und Unkenntnis verwendet wer-
den, wenn sie in die sichere Verwendung des Geräts 
eingewiesen wurden und sie die mit ihm verbunde-
nen Gefahren verstanden haben. Kinder dürfen nicht 
mit dem Gerät spielen. Die Reinigung und Wartung 
des Gerätes dürfen von Kindern nicht erfolgen, es sei 
denn, dass sie das 8. Lebensjahr vollendet haben und 
von einer zuständigen Person beaufsichtigt wurden.
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• Verwenden Sie nur solches Geschirr, das für den Ein-
satz in der Mikrowelle geeignet ist;

• Beim Erhitzen von Lebensmitteln in Behältern aus 
Kunststoffen oder Papier ist der Betrieb der Mikro-
welle wegen der Möglichkeit der Entzündung der Be-
hälter zu kontrollieren;  

• Wenn Rauch und/oder Feuer bemerkt werden, schal-
ten Sie das Gerät aus oder trennen Sie es vom 
Stromnetz und lassen Sie die Tür geschlossen, bis 
die Flammen aus sind;

• Beim Erwärmen von Getränken kann es in der Mi-
krowelle zum Siedeverzug kommen, daher ist im 
Umgang mit dem Behälter Vorsicht geboten;

• Die Einzelheiten zur Reinigung der Türdichtungen 
und der anliegenden Bereiche entnehmen Sie dem 
entsprechenden Kapitel dieser Bedienungsanleitung.

• Reinigen Sie die Mikrowelle regelmäßig und entfer-
nen Sie alle eingetrockneten Speisereste.

• Sollte die Erhaltung der Mikrowelle in sauberem Zu-
stand vernachlässigt werden, kann dies zu Schäden 
der Oberfläche führen, was wiederum die Beständig-
keit des Gerätes beeinträchtigen und gefährliche Si-
tuationen verursachen kann.

• Hinweis! Sollte das nicht trennbare Netzanschlusska-
bel beschädigt werden, sollte dieses beim Hersteller 
oder in einer Fachwerkstatt durch eine qualifizierte 
Person zur Vermeidung der Gefahr neu besorgt und 
installiert werden.

• Bevor die Mikrowelle genutzt wird, sollte der Grill 
durchgeheizt werden (beim Durchheizen kann durch 
die Lüftungsgitter in der Mikrowelle Rauch entwei-
chen)*:

• Raumbelüftung einschalten oder Fenster öffnen,
• Mikrowelle in leerem Zustand für ca. 3 Minuten auf 

Grillmodus stellen und den Grill durchheizen, ohne 
dabei Lebensmittel zu erwärmen.

• Das Gerät soll auf einem ebenen Untergrund stehen.

* Gilt nur für Geräte mit Grill-Funktion
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• Der Drehteller und der Drehring sollen sich beim Be-
trieb der Mikrowelle im Garraum befinden. Legen Sie 
die Speisen nicht direkt auf den Drehteller und gehen 
Sie vorsichtig damit um, um Beschädigungen zu ver-
meiden.

• Inkorrektes Verwenden des Bräunungsgeschirrs kann 
durch Entstehen hoher Temperatur zum Zerspringen 
des Drehrings führen.

• Verwenden Sie zum Garen in der Mikrowelle nur Gar-
beutel in entsprechender Größe.

• Die Mikrowelle verfügt über ein paar eingebaute Si-
cherheitsschalter zum Schutz gegen die Strahlung, 
während die Tür geöffnet ist. Greifen Sie in die Schal-
ter nicht ein.

• Benutzen Sie die Mikrowelle in leerem Zustand nicht. 
Das Einschalten der Mikrowelle ohne Speise oder mit 
Speise mit einem geringen Wassergehalt kann zum 
Brand, Verkohlen, Funkenbildung und zu Schäden 
der Innenschicht des Garraums führen.

• Bereiten Sie Speisen nicht direkt auf dem Drehteller 
zu. Durch übermäßiges lokales Erwärmen kann der 
Drehteller zerspringen.

• Erwärmen Sie in der Mikrowelle keine Flaschen mit 
Säuglingsnahrung oder Speisen für Säuglinge. Die 
Speisen können nicht gleichmäßig erwärmt werden, 
so dass Verbrennungsgefahr besteht.

• Verwenden Sie keine Behälter mit einem engen Hals 
wie z.B. Sirupflaschen.

• Verwenden Sie zum Braten in der Mikrowelle kein 
Fett oder tiefes Geschirr.

• Von der Herstellung von Konserven ist abzuraten, da 
keine gleichmäßige Erhitzung der Lebensmittel im 
Glas gewährleistet wird.

* Gilt nur für Geräte mit Grill-Funktion
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• Benutzen Sie das Gerät nicht zu kommerziellen Zwe-
cken. Die Mikrowelle ist vorgesehen für den Gebrauch 
zu Hause oder in solchen Objekten wie*: Firmenkü-
chen; kleine Küchen in Geschäften, Büros und ande-
ren Arbeitsumgebungen, für die Nutzung durch Gäs-
te in Hotels, Motels und anderen Wohneinrichtungen, 
in Wohngebäuden auf dem Lande und in Beherber-
gungsbetrieben*;

• Um den Siedeverzug heißer Flüssigkeiten und die 
Verbrennungsgefahr zu vermeiden, rühren Sie die 
Flüssigkeiten um, bevor Sie den Behälter in die Mi-
krowelle legen, und dann erneut mitten in der Gar-
zeit. Lassen Sie die Lebensmittel nach dem Ende der 
Garzeit kurz ruhen und rühren Sie dann nochmals 
gründlich um.

• Um das Verbrennen durch übermäßiges Garen zu 
vermeiden, vergessen Sie die Lebensmittel in der Mi-
krowelle nicht.

• Wenn Sie das Gerät im Kombibetrieb betreiben, kann 
es aufgrund der erzeugten hohen Temperatur von 
Kindern nur unter Aufsicht von Erwachsenen genutzt 
werden.*

• Dieses Gerät darf nicht von Personen (einschließlich 
Kindern) bedient werden, die unter geistigen oder 
körperlichen Behinderungen leiden oder die nicht 
über ausreichende Erfahrungen in der Bedienung sol-
cher Geräte verfügen. Eine Ausnahme kann gemacht 
werden, wenn solche Personen unter Aufsicht eines 
Verantwortlichen mit dem Gerät arbeiten und/oder 
gründlich in die Bedienung eingewiesen wurden. Es 
ist dafür zu sorgen, dass Kinder nicht mit dem Gerät 
spielen.

• Überhitzen Sie die Gerichte nicht.
• Benutzen Sie die Mikrowelle nicht als eine Ablageflä-

che. Bewahren Sie in der Mikrowelle keine brennba-
ren Gegenstände wie Brot, Kekse, Papiererzeugnis-
se, usw. auf. Sollte der Blitz das Stromnetz treffen, 
schaltet sich die Mikrowelle automatisch aus.

• Entfernen Sie Metallverschlüsse oder Metallgriffe von 
Lesen Sie die Garantiebestimmungen.
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Papier- und Plastikbehältern, bevor Sie diese in die 
Mikrowelle hineinlegen.

• Die Mikrowelle muss geerdet sein. Schließen Sie die 
Mikrowelle nur an eine ordnungsgemäß installierte 
Steckdose mit einer einwandfreien Schutzleitung an. 
Siehe: “Installation des Schutzkreises”

• Einige Produkte, z.B. ganze Eier (gekocht oder/und 
roh), Wasser mit Öl oder Fett, dicht verschlossene 
Behälter oder Gläser sind wegen Explosionsgefahr 
für den Einsatz in der Mikrowelle nicht geeignet.

• Der Betrieb der Mikrowelle sollte unter ständiger Auf-
sicht von Erwachsenen erfolgen. Es ist zu vermeiden, 
dass Kinder Zugang zu Steuerungselementen haben 
oder mit dem Gerät spielen.

• Benutzen Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn die Steuerungs-
leiste oder der Stecker beschädigt sind, wenn die Mi-
krowelle nicht richtig funktioniert, beschädigt oder 
herunter gefallen ist.

• Achten Sie darauf, dass die Lüftungsschlitze nicht 
verschlossen oder blockiert sind.

• Lagern und verwenden Sie die Mikrowelle nicht im 
Freien.

• Verwenden Sie die Mikrowelle nicht nah am Wasser, 
an der Spüle, in feuchten Räumen oder an einem 
Schwimmbecken.

• Vermeiden Sie Situationen, in denen das Netzkabel 
oder der Stecker mit Wasser in Berührung kommen.

• Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt des Netzkabels mit Wär-
mequellen.

• Vermeiden Sie, dass das Netzkabel am Tisch oder 
Arbeitsblatt herunter hängt.

• Das Gerät muss zusammen mit dem montierten Zier-
rahmen genutzt werden.*

• Nach dem Betrieb der Mikrowelle ist die Innenfläche 
des Garraums heiß.

• Prüfen Sie das Gerät und dessen Netzkabel auf even-
tuelle Schäden. Sollten irgendwelche Schäden fest-
gestellt werden, darf die Mikrowelle nicht benutzt 
werden.

* Gilt nur für Geräte mit Grill-Funktion
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Die zugängigen Flächen kön-
nen beim Betrieb heiß sein.

INSTALLATION DES 
SCHUTZKREISES

GEFAHR

Bei der Berührung besteht die Gefahr eines elektrischen Schlags - be-
stimmte interne Elemente können zu ernsthaften Verletzungen oder Tod 
führen. Das Gerät darf nicht demontiert werden.

WARNUNG

Gefahr eines elektrischen Schlags. Ein inkorrekter Umgang mit der Er-
dung kann einen elektrischen Schlag verursachen. Bevor das Gerät ord-
nungsgemäß installiert und geerdet wird, stecken Sie den Stecker nicht 
in die Steckdose.

Das Gerät muss geerdet werden. Bei einem Kurz-
schluss verringert die Erdung die Gefahr eines elek-
trischen Schlags, indem die Ableitung von Strom 
gewährleistet wird. Das Gerät ist mit einem Netz-
kabel mit Erdungsleitung mit einem entsprechen-
den Stecker ausgestattet.  Der Stecker soll in eine 
ordnungsgemäß installierte und geerdete Steckdose 
gesteckt werden.

Sollten Sie die Hinweise zur Erdung nicht ganz verstanden haben oder 
Bedenken haben, ob das Gerät ordnungsgemäß geerdet ist, setzen Sie 
sich mit einem qualifizierten Elektriker oder Servicetechniker in Verbin-
dung.
Muss eine Verlängerungsschnur eingesetzt werden, so darf nur eine drei-
adrige Verlängerungsschnur mit einer Steckdose mit Erdung zum Einsatz 
kommen. 
Der Hersteller übernimmt keine Haftung für Schäden, oder Verletzun-
gen, die aufs Anschließen der Mikrowelle ans Stromnetz ohne Schutz-
kreis oder mit einem mangelhaften Schutzkreis zurückzuführen sind.
Das Gerät ist mit einem kurzen Netzkabel ausgestattet, um das Risiko 
der Verwicklung oder des Stolperns zu reduzieren.

Bei der Nutzung einer Verlängerungsschnur: 
- Die gekennzeichneten Nennwerte der Verlängerungsschnur müssen 
mindestens so groß wie die des Gerätes sein. 
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- Die Verlängerungsschnur soll eine dreiadrige Schnur mit Erdung sein. 
- Eine lange Verlängerungsschnur sollte so verlegt werden, dass sie am 
Arbeitsplatz oder Tisch nicht herunter hängt, so dass sie von Kindern 
gezogen, gestreift und unwillkürlich herausgezogen werden könnte.

GESCHIRR
WARNUNG

Verletzungsgefahr. Dicht verschlossenes Geschirr kann explodie-
ren. Vor dem Erwärmen in der Mikrowelle müssen verschlossene 
Behälter geöffnet und Kunststoff-Beutel durchstochen werden. 

Materialien, die in der Mikrowelle verwendet werden dürfen und Materi-
alien, die zu vermeiden sind.
Manches nichtmetallische Geschirr kann beim Einsatz in der Mikrowelle 
gefährlich sein. Bei Bedenken können Sie das Geschirr prüfen, indem 
Sie folgendermaßen vorgehen: 

Eignungstest:
1 Füllen Sie ein mikrowellengeeignetes Gefäß bzw. das zu prüfende 
Gefäß mit einer Tasse (250 ml) kaltem Wasser.
2 Stellen Sie das Gerät auf maximale Leistung und kochen Sie das 
Wasser eine Minute lang.
3 Fassen Sie das Geschirr vorsichtig an. Ist das Geschirr heiß, ist es für 
die Mikrowelle ungeeignet.
4 Die Garzeit darf eine Minute nicht überschreiten.

Materialien, die in der Mikrowelle nicht verwendet dürfen
Art des Geschirrs Bemerkungen

Aluschale
Kann einen elektrischen Lichtbogen hervorrufen. Legen 
Sie das Gericht in ein für die Mikrowelle geeignetes 
Geschirr.

Pappschachtel mit Metallgriff
Kann einen elektrischen Lichtbogen hervorrufen. Legen 
Sie das Gericht in ein für die Mikrowelle geeignetes 
Geschirr.

Metall oder Geschirr mit Me-
tallrahmen

Metall schirmt das Gericht vor Mikrowellen-Energie ab. 
Der Metallrahmen kann einen elektrischen Lichtbogen 
hervorrufen.

Metallverschlüsse - verdreht Können einen elektrischen Lichtbogen und Brand in der 
Mikrowelle hervorrufen.

Papiertüten Können Brand in der Mikrowelle hervorrufen.

Plastikschaumstoff
Der Plastikschaumstoff kann schmelzen oder die darin 
befindliche Flüssigkeit verunreinigt werden, wenn die-
ser Stoff hohen Temperaturen ausgesetzt wird.

Holz Das Holz trocknet aus und kann springen oder bre-
chen, wenn es in der Mikrowelle verwendet wird.
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Materialien, die in der Mikrowelle verwendet dürfen
Art des Geschirrs Bemerkungen
Bräunungsgeschirr Halten Sie sich an Empfehlungen des Herstellers. Der Schüsselboden 

soll mind. 5mm über dem Drehteller sein. Falsche Verwendung kann 
zum Springen des Drehtellers führen.

Tischgeschirr Nur mikrowellengeeignetes Geschirr. Halten Sie sich an Empfehlungen 
des Herstellers. 

Gläser Nehmen Sie immer den Deckel ab. Stellen Sie zum Erwärmen von Ge-
richten eine optimale Temperatur ein. Die meisten Gläser sind tempera-
turempfindlich und können zerbrechen.

Glasgeschirr Verwenden Sie in der Mikrowelle nur hitzebeständiges Geschirr. Ver-
gewissern Sie sich, dass das Geschirr keine Metallbestandteile hat. 
Verwenden Sie kein beschädigtes Geschirr.

Garbeutel für die 
Mikrowelle

Halten Sie sich an Empfehlungen des Herstellers. Mit Metallverschlüssen 
nicht schließen.

Papierteller und 
Papierbecher

Einschneiden, damit der Dampf entweichen kann. Verwenden Sie Pa-
piergeschirr nur für schnelles Garen/Erwärmen. Lassen Sie die Mikro-
welle beim Garen nicht ohne Aufsicht.

Küchentücher Verwenden Sie Küchentücher beim Erwärmen nur zur Abdeckung, um 
das Fett aufzusaugen.  
Verwenden Sie Papiertücher nur für schnelles Erwärmen unter ständiger 
Aufsicht.

Pergamentpapier Verwenden Sie es nur zur Abdeckung, um Spritzer zu vermeiden oder 
als Verpackung beim Dampfgaren.

Kunststoffe Nur mikrowellengeeignetes Geschirr. Sie müssen mit dem Etikett „für 
Mikrowellen geeignet” versehen sein.  Manche Kunststoffbehälter wer-
den weich, wenn das Gericht von innen erhitzt wird. „Garbeutel„ und 
dicht verschlossene Kunststoffbeutel müssen eingeschnitten, perforiert 
oder mit einem Entlüfter nach Angaben des Herstellers auf der Verpa-
ckung ausgestattet werden.

Kunststoffverpac-
kung

Nur mikrowellengeeignetes Geschirr. Verwenden Sie es zur Abdeckung 
des Gerichts beim Garen, um die Feuchtigkeit zu erhalten. Vermeiden 
Sie Situationen, in denen die Kunststoffverpackung mit dem Gericht in 
Berührung kommt.

Thermometer Nur mikrowellengeeignetes Geschirr. (Fleisch- und Zuckerthermome-
ter).

Wachspapier Verwenden Sie es nur zur Abdeckung, um Spritzer zu vermeiden und 
die Feuchtigkeit zu erhalten.

Stoff, aus dem das Geschirr herge-
stellt ist Mikrowellen Grill Combi-Modus

Hitzebeständiges Glasgeschirr JA JA JA

Nicht hitzebeständiges Glasgeschirr NEIN NEIN NEIN

Hitzebeständige Keramik JA NEIN NEIN
Mikrowellengeeignetes Geschirr aus 
Kunststoffen JA NEIN NEIN

Küchenpapier JA NEIN NEIN

Metallgeschirr NEIN JA NEIN
Grillrost (Ausstattung der Mikrowel-
le)* NEIN JA NEIN

Alufolie und Alubehälter NEIN JA NEIN

* In ausgewählten Modellen vorhanden.
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EINSTELLUNGEN DER 
MIKROWELLE

Beschreibung der Mikrowellenausstattung

Nehmen Sie die Mikrowelle und das Zubehör aus dem Karton bzw. dem 
Mikrowelleninnerraum. 

A) Bedienfeld
B) Sicherheitsverriegelung
C) Rollenring
D) Drehteller
E) Sichtfenster
F) Dichtung
 

F

A

C

B

E D

INSTALLATION DES 
DREHTELLERS

1. Drücken Sie nie auf den Drehteller bzw. legen Sie 
diesen nicht mit dem Boden nach oben.

2. Verwenden Sie beim Garen immer den Drehteller und 
Drehring.

3. Legen Sie alle Gerichte zum Garen oder Erwärmen 
immer auf den Drehteller.

4. Sollte der Drehteller zerspringen oder brechen, setzen 
Sie sich mit dem nächstgelegenen autorisierten Ser-
vicedienst in Verbindung. Nehmen Sie Mikrowelle nicht 
in Betrieb. 

Ausstattungselemente:

1. Grillrost
2. Drehschüssel
3. Drehbolzen
4. Drehring**

* 1

2

3**

4

* In ausgewählten Modellen vorhanden. Achtung: Der Grillrost, der zur Ausstattung der Mikrowelle ge-
hört, soll nur im GRILL-Modus verwendet werden. Legen Sie den Grillrost auf den Drehteller.
** Der Drehring kommt in zwei Versionen, je nach dem Modell, vor. Sie können nicht vertauscht werden.
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AUSPACKEN
Das Gerät wird gegen Transportschä-
den geschützt. Nach dem Auspacken 
sind die Verpackungsmaterialien so 
zu entsorgen, dass dadurch kein Risi-
ko für die Umwelt entsteht. 
Alle Materialien, die zur Verpackung 
verwendet werden, sind umweltver-
träglich, können hundertprozentig 

wiederverwertet werden und sind mit entsprechen-
dem Symbol gekennzeichnet.
Hinweis! Die Verpackungsmaterialien (Polyethylen-
beutel, Styroporstücke usw.) sind beim Auspacken 
außer Kinderreichweite zu halten.

ENTSORGUNG VON 
ALTGERÄTEN

Dieses Produkt darf am Ende seiner 
Lebensdauer nicht über den norma-
len Haushaltsabfall entsorgt werden, 
sondern muss an einem Sammel-
punkt für das Recycling von elektri-
schen und elektronischen Geräten 
abgegeben werden. Das Symbol auf 
dem Produkt, in der Gebrauchsanwei-
sung oder auf der Verpackung weist 

darauf hin.
Die Werkstoffe sind gemäß ihrer Kennzeichnung 
wiederverwertbar. Mit der Wiederverwendung, der 
stofflichen Verwertung oder anderen Formen der 
Verwertung von Altgeräten leisten Sie einen wichti-
gen Beitrag zum Schutze unserer Umwelt.

Informationen über die nächstgelegene Sammel-
stelle elektrischer Altgeräte erhalten Sie in Ihrer 
Gemeindeverwaltung.
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MONTAGEANLEITUNG
• Entfernen Sie alle Verpackungsmaterialien und sonstige Verpa-

ckungselemente.
• Prüfen Sie die Mikrowelle auf eventuelle Schäden wie Dellen, Ver-

schiebungen oder Risse der Tür. 
• Entfernen Sie alle Schutzfolien von der Oberfläche des Küchen-

schranks.
• Installieren Sie die Mikrowelle nicht, wenn diese beschädigt ist.

Entfernen Sie auf keinen Fall den hellbraunen Glimmerdeckel, 
der mit Schrauben im Garraum befestigt ist, um das Magnetron 
freizulegen.

Installation
1. Das Gerät ist ausschließlich für den Einsatz im Haushalt bestimmt.
2. Das Gerät darf nur nach dem vorher erfolgten Einbau im Küchen-

schrank benutzt werden*.
3. Die Hinweise zur Montage im Küchenschrank entnehmen Sie der 

“Montageanweisung”*.
4. Das Gerät sollte in einem Küchenschrank mit einer Breite von 60 

cm und in einer Höhe von 85 cm über dem Küchenboden installiert 
werden*.

5. Montagezeichnungen am Ende der Anleitung.

Die Gerätefüße dürfen nicht abgenommen werden*.

Zugestellte Lufteinlass- und auslassöffnungen können Schäden an der 
Mikrowelle verursachen.
Stellen Sie das Gerät möglichst weit entfernt von Radio- und Fernseh-
geräten auf. Der Betrieb der Mikrowelle kann Störungen des Radio- 
oder Fernsehempfangs hervorrufen.

2. Stecken Sie den Stecker des Gerätes in die Standard-Haushalts-
steckdose. 
Achten Sie darauf, dass Spannung und Frequenz mit den auf dem Ty-
penschild angegebenen Daten übereinstimmen.

WARNUNG: Installieren Sie das Gerät nicht über einem Kochfeld oder 
einem wärmeerzeugenden Gerät. Sollte eine solche Installation erfol-
gen, kann dies zu Schäden und zum Verlust der Garantierechte führen.

* Gilt für die Einbaugeräte
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BEDIENUNG
Bedienfeld und seine Elemente

Das Bedienfeld besteht aus zwei Knöp-
fen:
Timer-Knopf (TIME)
Power-Knopf (POWER)

POWER-AKTIONSWAHL
Zur Leistungseinstellung drehen Sie den 
Regler auf die gewünschte Leistung.

TIMER-KNOPF
Zur Leistungseinstellung drehen Sie den 
Regler auf die gewünschte Leistung zeit 
(max. 30 Min.

Microvave cooking
For pure microwave cooking, there are 
six power levels from which to choose 
one as best fit to do the job at hand.
Power level increases with the knob turn-
ing clockwise. The power levels can be 
classified as the following:

Power Output Description
100% HIGH
85% M.HIGH
66% MED
48% M.LOW
40% DEFROST
17% LOW

So stellen Sie ein Garprogramm ein:
1. Legen Sie die Speisen in den Ofen und schließen Sie die Tür.
2. Drehen Sie den POWER-AKTIONSWAHL, um eine Leistungsstufe 

oder Kochfunktion auszuwählen.
3. Verwenden Sie den Timerknopf, um eine Kochzeit einzustellen
Nach dem Drehen des TIMER-KNOPFs beginnt das Gerät zu arbeiten. 
Wenn Sie eine Zeit kürzer als 2 Minuten wählen, drehen Sie den Timer 
über 2 Minuten hinaus und dann zurück auf die Zielzeit.
HINWEIS: Wenn die Lebensmittel vor Ablauf der eingestellten Be-
triebszeit entnommen werden, drehen Sie den „TIME“-Knopf immer auf 
die Nullposition. Um das Gerät auszuschalten, drücken Sie die Türöff-
nertaste.
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BESEITIGUNG VON FEHLERN
Die Mikrowelle ver-
ursacht Störungen 
beim Fernsehemp-
fang.

Es kann zu Störungen des Radio-bzw. Fernsehempfangs 
kommen, wenn die Mikrowelle betrieben wird. Eine ähnliche 
Erscheinung kommt auch im Falle kleinerer Haushaltsgeräte wie 
Mixer, Staubsauger und Ventilatoren vor. Es ist eine normale 
Erscheinung.

Die Mikrowelle leuch-
tet schwach.

Beim Kochen mit niedriger Leistung kann das Licht schwächer 
werden. Es ist eine normale Erscheinung.

Der Dampf sammelt 
sich an der Tür, hei-
ße Luft tritt aus den 
Entlüftungsöffnun-
gen aus.

Beim Garen kann Dampf entweichen. Die größere Menge ent-
weicht über Entlüftungsöffnungen. 

Fehler Mögliche Ursache Beseitigung

Die Mikrowelle lässt 
sich nicht starten.

Das Netzkabel ist nicht 
richtig angeschlossen.

Den Stecker aus der Steckdose 
ziehen und nach 10 Sekunden 
wieder stecken.

Sicherung durchgebrannt 
oder Sicherheitsschalter hat 
reagiert.

Die Sicherung austauschen oder 
den Schalter anschalten (Repara-
tur nur durch den Servicedienst)

Problem mit der Steckdose Die Steckdose mit anderen ele-
krischen Geräten prüfen.

Die Mikrowelle wärmt 
nicht.

Die Tür ist nicht richtig 
geschlossen. Die Tür gut schließen.

Das Drehgestell 
macht Lärm beim Be-
trieb der Mikrowelle.

Der Drehring oder Micro-
krowellenboden ist ver-
schmutzt.

Siehe: ”Wartung der Mikrowelle”

REINIGUNG
Vergewissern Sie sich vor der Reinigung, dass die Mikrowelle vom Stromnetz getrennt ist.
a) Nach Gebrauch reinigen Sie den Garraum der Mikrowelle mit einem leicht nassen Tuch.
b) Reinigen Sie die Zubehörteile wie üblich mit Wasser mit etwas Spülmittel.
c) Reinigen Sie den Türrahmen, Türdichtungen und andere nahe liegende Teile vorsichtig mit 
einem weichen Tuch. Für die Reinigung der Türoberfläche und der Mikrowelle verwenden Sie nur 
milde, nicht abrasive Seifen oder Reinigungsmittel, die mit Schwamm oder einem weichem Tuch 
aufzutragen sind.

Bei der Reinigung der Glastür verwenden Sie weder scharfe Schleifmittel noch scharfe Metallrei-
niger, denn dies kann zu Rissen auf der Oberfläche und Schäden der Glasscheibe führen.

Bei der Reinigung des Garraums sollte man folgenderweise vorgehen: Geben Sie eine halbe 
Zitrone in die Schüssel, gießen Sie 300 ml Wasser dazu und schalten Sie die Garfunktion bei 
maximaler Leistung 100% für 10 Minuten ein.
Nach der Reinigung trennen Sie die Mikrowelle vom Netz und wischen Sie den Garraum mit ei-
nem weichen, trockenen Tuch aus.
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GARANTIE, NACHVERKAUF-
SERVICE

Garantie
Garantieleistungen laut Garantieschein. Der Hersteller übernimmt keine 
Haftung für Schäden, die durch den unsachgemäßen Betrieb des Pro-
dukts entstanden sind.

Wartung

• Der Hersteller empfiehlt, jegliche Reparaturen und Einstellarbeiten 
von einem Werksservice oder vom Hersteller autorisierten Kunden-
dienst durchführen zu lassen. Aus Sicherheitsgründen sollten Sie das 
Gerät nicht selbst reparieren. 

• Von Personen ohne die erforderlichen Qualifikationen durchgeführte 
Reparaturen können für den Gerätebenutzer eine ernste Gefahr ver-
ursachen.

• Die vom Hersteller, Einführer oder Vertragshändler gewährte Min-
destgarantiezeit für das Gerät ist im Garantieschein angegeben.

• Im Fall unbefugter Anpassungen, Änderungen, der Verletzung von 
Plomben oder anderer Sicherheitsvorrichtungen des Geräts oder Tei-
len davon, sowie im Fall sonstiger unbefugter Manipulationen am 
Gerät, die nicht der Bedienungsanleitung entsprechen, verfällt die 
Garantie für das Gerät.

Reparaturmeldungen und Hilfe bei Fehlern

Wenn das Gerät repariert werden muss, wenden Sie sich bitte an den 
Kundendienst. Die Adresse und Rufnummer des Kundendienstes sind im 
Garantieschein angegeben. Halten Sie, wenn Sie den Kundendienst an-
rufen, bitte die Seriennummer des Geräts bereit. Diese befindet sich auf 
dem Typenschild. Notieren Sie sich die Seriennummer der Einfachheit 
halber am besten hier:

CE-Konformitätserklärung
Der Hersteller dieses Produktes erklärt hiermit in alleiniger Verantwortung, 
dass dieses Produkt den einschlägigen, grundlegenden Anforderungen der 
nachfolgenden EU-Richtlinien entspricht:

• Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2014/35/EU
• Elektromagnetische Verträglichkeit 2014/30/EU
• ErP – Richtlinie  2009/125/EC
• Richtlinie RoHS 2011/65/EU

Das Gerät ist mit dem  Zeichen gekennzeichnet und verfügt über eine 
Konformitätserklärung zur Einsichtnahme durch die zuständigen Marktüberwa-
chungsbehörden.
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NOTE!
The dimensions given on the template are given from the edge of the me-
tal casing, not from the edge of the door.
NOTE!
The door will protrude beyond the furniture

The furniture board should be 20mm thick and should withstand a mini-
mum load of 15kg.

HINWEIS!
Die auf der Vorlage angegebenen Maße beziehen sich auf die Kante des 
Metallgehäuses, nicht auf die Kante der Tür.
HINWEIS!
Die Tür ragt über das Möbel hinaus
The furniture board should be 20mm thick and should withstand a mini-
mum load of 15kg.

Die Möbelplatte sollte 20mm dick sein und einer Mindestbelastung von 
15kg standhalten.
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